Statements and notes thereto included in the 1994 Form 10-K. In
   management's opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the
   Acquisition and the related agreements and the Offering and the use
   of proceeds therefrom have been made.

   36

   37

   CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (Unaudited)
   (dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Nine Months Ended   For the Year Ended
   September 30, 1995   December 31, 1994
   ---------------------------------------   --------------------------------------------
   Historical   Adjustments   Pro forma   Historical   Adjustments   Pro forma
   ----------   -----------   ---------   ----------   -----------   ---------

Revenues:
 Property rentals   $ 59,390   $ 59,390   $ 70,755   $ 70,755
 Expense reimbursements   16,873   16,873   21,784   21,784
 Other income (including fee income
   from related parties of $3,564
   and $1,144, of which $2,884 and
   $250 is from Alexander's)
   3,639   $   (140)(1)   3,499   1,459   $  5,043(1)   6,502
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenues   79,902   (140)   79,762   93,998   5,043   99,041
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Expenses:
 Operating   23,082   23,082   30,223   30,223
 Depreciation and amortization   7,979   7,979   9,963   9,963
 General and administrative   5,018   5,018   6,495   1,000(2)   7,495
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total expenses   36,079   36,079   46,681   1,000   47,681
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income   43,823   (140)   43,683   47,317   4,043   51,360

Income/(loss) applicable to Alexander's:
 Equity in (loss)   (1,660)   (804)(3)   (2,464)   (1,582)(3)   (1,582)
 Depreciation   (260)   (104)(4)   (364)   (630)(4)   (630)
 Interest and fee income on loan   4,379   1,562(5)   5,941   7,894(5)   7,894
Income from investment in and advances
 to Vornado Management Corp.   338   338
Interest and dividend income   4,233   (632)(6)   3,601   7,489   (3,009)(6)   4,480
Interest and debt expense   (12,494)   843(7)   (11,651)   (14,209)   (14,209)
Net gain on marketable securities   230   230   643   643
   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income from continuing operations   $ 38,589   $   725   $ 39,314   $ 41,240   $  6,716   $ 47,956
   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========   ========

Income from continuing operations
 per share (8)   $   1.66   $   1.65   $   1.89   $   2.02
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   Nine Months Ended   Year Ended
   September 30, 1995   December 31, 1994

[…]

proceeds from the offering to repay $60 million originally borrowed (at
   7.625%) to fund loans to and investments in Alexander's.

(8)   Pro forma income per share is based on 23,733,419 Common Shares for the
   nine months ended September 30, 1995 and for the year ended December
   31, 1994, which represents the historical weighted average number of
   Common Shares outstanding during the periods, after giving effect to an
   increase of 1,879,699 Common Shares, which represent the number of
   Common Shares at the estimated public offering price, net of offering
   expenses, necessary to raise total cash equal to the $60 million to be
   used to repay indebtedness incurred in connection with the Alexander's
   transactions.

Below is a summarized Statement of Operations of Alexander's for the nine months
ended September 30, 1995 and the year ended December 31, 1994, presented on an
historical and pro forma basis adjusted to reflect (i) borrowings of $75 million
under a term loan and the use of proceeds therefrom, and (ii) the terms of the
Management Agreement with the Company, as if such borrowings were incurred and
such Management Agreement was entered into on January 1, 1994.

   For the Nine Months Ended   For the Year Ended
   September 30, 1995   December 31, 1994
   ----------------------------   -----------------------------
   Historical   Pro forma   Historical   Pro forma
   ----------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Real estate operating revenue   $  7,985   $  7,985   $ 10,853   $ 10,853
Equity in income of unconsolidated
  joint venture   2,131   2,131   1,821   1,821
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Total revenue   10,116   10,116   12,674   12,674
Expenses   (9,014)   (9,514)   (10,239)   (13,239)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Operating income/(loss)   1,102   602   2,435   (565)
Interest and debt expense   (10,208)   (11,487)   (3,331)   (9,762)
Gain on sale of real estate   161   161
Interest and other income, net   1,070   1,070   4,768   4,768
   --------   --------   --------   --------
(Loss)/income before reversal
  of deferred taxes   (8,036)   (9,815)   4,033   (5,398)
Reversal of deferred taxes   1,406   1,406
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Net (loss)/income   $ (6,630)   $ (8,409)   $  4,033   $ (5,398)
   ========   ========   ========   ========